AN APPROPRIATE ENTRY SHOULD BE MADE IN THE AIRCRAFT LOGBOOK UPON ACCOMPLISHMENT
IF OWNERSHIP OF AIRCRAFT HAS CHANGED PLEASE FORWARD TO NEW OWNER
MODEL AFFECTED: 407
SUBJECT: AFT FIREWALL REINFORCEMENT
HELICOPTERS AFFECTED: Model 407 helicopters serial number 53001
through 53579 with oil cooler inlet duct
assembly.
 Model 407 helicopters serial number 53580 and

obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Order kit CT-407-03-53-01 that consists of the parts that follow:
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
206-064-902-159 Doubler 1
206-064-902-161 Stiffener 1
206-064-902-162 Stiffener 1
206-064-902-163S Support 1
206-064-902-165S Support 1
206-064-902-167 Filler 2
206-064-902-173S Filler 1
206-064-902-175S Filler 1
206-064-902-035S Channel L/H 1 (note 1)
206-064-902-036S Channel R/H 1 (note 1)
MIL-T-9046, 12 X 12 Titanium 0.025 1
50-008RF2C Receptacle 4
MS21062-3 Nutplate 2
140-009C16S48 Washer 4
407-064-806-147 Washer 2
50-010-3 Ejector blade 4
TB 407-03-53
Page 3 of 28
50-007W33C Dzus fastener 2
50-007A21C Dzus fastener 4
50-007A33C Dzus fastener 4
50-009C2 Grommet 6
110-151-3 Rivet blind 4
MS20613-3C2 Rivet 18
MS20613-3C2-5 Rivet 40
MS20613-3C3-5 Rivet 20
MS20613-3C4 Rivet 10
MS20613-3C5 Rivet 8
MS20613-3C5-5 Rivet 6
MS20613-3C6 Rivet 6
MS20427M3-3 Rivet 16 (note 2)
MS20426T3-4 Rivet 20 (note 2)
Ms20426T3-5 Rivet 6 (note 2)
MS20426T4-5 Rivet 8 (note 2)
31-097-1 Decal 1
Note 1: Required only if the part already installed on the aircraft is cracked and
needs replacement. Not included in kit CT-407-03-53-01
Note 2: As an alternate, it is acceptable to use MS20426T in lieu of MS20427M, or
MS20427M in lieu of MS20426T rivet.
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, however this material is
considered consumable (bench stock) material and may not require ordering
depending on the operators consumable material stock levels.  This material may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Reference
AMS3276 1 PT Sealant 1 C-559 (1)
AMS3374/1 6OZ Firewall sealant 1 C-353 (2)
299-947-107TY2CL4 QT Rubber adhesive 1 C-311
299-947-110TY2 1IN Chafe tape 1 C-454
ACETONE GALLON Acetone (per Q-A-51) 1 C-316 (3)
NOTE:
1. As an alternate use PR1750 B2
2. As an alternate use Dapco 2100 or PR700
3. As an alternate use Methyl Ethyl Ketone (C-309)
TB 407-03-53
Page 4 of 28
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
REFERENCES:
BHT-407-IPC Illustrated Parts Breakdown
BHT-407-MM Maintenance Manual
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-407-IPC Illustrated Parts Breakdown
BHT-407-MM Maintenance Manual
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
Part I: Gain access to working area.
1. Ref. 407-MM chapter 53, remove engine cowl and oil cooler fairing.
2. Chapter 79, drain oil from engine oil tank and oil cooler. Remove
engine/xmn oil cooler.
-NOTE-
If equipped with air conditioning, do not disconnect line to
avoid depressurizing the system
TB 407-03-53
Page 5 of 28
-NOTE-
Do not damage or remove shims under hanger bearing
support
3. Ref. 407-MM chapter 65, remove steel shaft, oil cooler blower, oil cooler
blower shaft, first hanger bearing support. If air conditioning is installed,
remove bolts holding compressor and move it away far enough to have
access to forward face of the firewall. Be careful not to damage the hoses.
4. Refer to figure 1. Use a plastic scraper or equivalent to remove all sealant
on both sides of aft firewall covering rivets common to web (3), support (16),
and channels (6,11,14,and 15).
5. Proceed to Part II or Part III according to the aircraft serial number.
Part II: Modification of aft firewall - Aircraft S/N 53001 thru 53559.
CAUTION
Use care not to damage adjacent part, protect them while
trimming. Drilling and cutting of the firewall while still on the
aircraft may constitute a fire hazard. Ensure the deck is
completely clean and dry of fuel or oil. Transmission and
engine area are to be covered to prevent potential damage
from sparks and debris.
CAUTION
Use care not to drill into oil cooler panel assy while drilling
from the forward side of the firewall
WARNING
Use adequate protective equipment to keep from injuring
yourself while trimming.
NOTE
Do not soak parts to be bonded with cleaner (acetone or
MEK). Use of moist rag is recommended.
TB 407-03-53
Page 6 of 28
1.  Removing rivets and trimming.
a. Refer to figure 1 sheet 1. Use a #40 drill and remove qty 14 rivets
horizontally attaching web (3) to support (16).